The Special Court, while acquitting Kusum Debnath and Dilip Dutta, has convicted 
the appellants who have both been found guilty of the offence u/s 20(b)(ii)(C) of the 
NDPS Act. Both the appellants have been sentenced to suffer rigorous 
imprisonment for 12 years and to pay a fine of Rs. 1,50,000/- (Rupees one lac and 
fifty thousand only) each, in default of payment of such fine both of them have been

directed to suffer rigorous imprisonment for a further period of 1 year each.

6. The first witness examined by the prosecution was an Intelligence Officer,
Sadhananda Mondal, who has narrated the incident.